

APPENDIX A

Commission of Inquiry Town of Collingwood Terms of Reference

WHEREAS on February 26, 2018, the Council of the Town of Collingwood passed Resolution 042-18 (the "Resolution") asking the Honourable Heather Smith, Chief Justice of the Superior Court of Justice, to designate a judge of the Superior Court of Justice to conduct an Inquiry in relation to the Town of Collingwood concluding a Share Purchase Agreement for the sale of Collingwood Utility Services Corporation to PowerStream Inc. on March 6, 2012 (the "Transaction"). The Resolution requesting the Inquiry was made pursuant to s. 274 of the Municipal Act, 2001 and is attached as **Annex 1.**

AND WHEREAS on April 6, 2018, Chief Justice Smith designated the Honourable Frank Marrocco, Associate Chief Justice of the Superior Court of Justice, to serve as Commissioner to this Inquiry.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Collingwood does hereby resolve that:

the Terms of Reference of the Inquiry shall be to inquire into all aspects of the Transaction, including the history, the price at which the shares were sold and the impact on the Ratepayers of the Town of Collingwood, as it relates to the good government of the Municipality, or the conduct of its public business, and to make any recommendations that the Commissioner may deem appropriate and in the public interest as a result of the Inquiry.

AND IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to s. 274 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, and s. 33 of the *Public Inquiries Act*, the Commissioner, in conducting the Inquiry into the Transaction to which the Town of Collingwood is a party, is empowered to ask any question or cause an investigation into any matter which the Commissioner may consider necessary, incidental or ancillary to a complete understanding of the Transaction. In particular, the Commissioner may inquire into:

- i) Was there adequate Town Council oversight over the Transaction?
- ii) Was Town Council's delegation of authority in relation to the Transaction appropriate?
- iii) Did Town Council receive sufficient independent professional advice prior to delegating its authority to conduct the RFP negotiate or finalize the Transaction?
- iv) Were the criteria developed to assess the proposals received during the RFP process appropriate and did the criteria serve the interests of the Ratepayers of Collingwood?

And, for the purpose of providing fair notice to the Town of Collingwood and those individuals who may be required to attend and give evidence, and without infringing on the Commissioner's authority in conducting the Inquiry in accordance with the Resolution and the Commissioner's statutory authority, it is anticipated that the Inquiry may include:

- 1. An investigation and inquiry into all relevant circumstances pertaining to the Transaction referred to in the recitals to the Resolution, including the relevant facts pertaining to the Transaction, the basis of and reasons for making the recommendations for entering into the Transaction, and the basis of the decisions taken in respect of the Transaction;
- An investigation and inquiry into the relationships, if any, between the existing and former elected and administrative representatives of the Town of Collingwood, Collingwood Utility Services Corporation and PowerStream Inc.; and,
- 3. A two-stage process consisting of a document review and public hearings as follows:

Document Review

- (a) To obtain, bearing in mind cost and the principles of proportionality, all documents necessary to understand the following:
 - the sequence of events leading to the Transaction, including the Request for Proposal process commissioned by the Town of Collingwood;
 - ii. the nature and extent of the delegation of authority by Council to those who negotiated on behalf of the Town of Collingwood in relation to the RFP process and Transaction:
 - iii. any subsequent contracts entered between or among the Town of Collingwood and PowerStream, Collus PowerStream and any other Collus company;
 - Any fee or benefit of any kind paid, or conferred, by or on behalf of PowerStream to any person in relation to the Transaction;
 - v. The commercial relationship between PowerStream, Collus PowerStream and any other Collus entity and the Town of Collingwood prior to 2017 and in particular, any agreement entered into between or among any of these parties;

- vi. The salaries, benefits and emoluments of any kind paid in relation to the Transaction to any employee of Collus PowerStream and any other Collus company;
- vii. The allocation of the proceeds of the transaction to the construction of the recreational facility at Central Park and Heritage Park.
- viii. The payment of any fee or benefit of any kind on behalf of any person of the entity involved in the creation or construction of the recreational facility at Central Park and Heritage Park;

Public Hearings

- (b) To conduct public hearings into the matters designated in accordance with the principles of fairness, thoroughness, efficiency and accessibility.
- 4. The Commissioner may engage counsel and other persons to assist in the Inquiry and the costs of engaging those persons and any incidental expenses shall be paid by the Town of Collingwood.